AMENDMENT No. 1 PROPOSED TO

House Bill NO. 116

By Representative(s) Maples

AMEND by deleting lines 54 through 58 in their entirety and

inserting the following in lieu thereof:

"(3)  In any county having a 1980 federal census population

in excess of one hundred eighteen thousand (118,000), and in which

is located a major refinery for the production of petroleum

products and a facility for the construction of ships for the

United States Navy; in any county which is traversed by an

interstate highway and having a 1980 federal census population in

excess of sixty-six thousand (66,000), and in which is located a

comprehensive university operated by the Board of Trustees of

State Institutions of Higher Learning and a National Guard

training base; in any county in which is located the State Capitol

and the state's largest municipality; in any county which is

traversed by Interstate Highway 55, United States Highway 51 and

United States Highway 98; in any county bordering the Gulf of

Mexico, having a 1980 federal census population in excess of one

hundred fifty-seven thousand (157,000), and in which is located a

state-owned port; * * * in any county which is traversed by

Interstate Highway 20, United States Highway 49 and United States

Highway 80, and in which is located the State Hospital and an

international airport; and in any county which is traversed by